

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

MANZIE ROGERS-STEPHEN BLAISDELL-ST. MARY'S HOSPITAL. 657

CHAP. 39

shall be available for expenditure during the second fiscal period, and any balances remaining unexpended at the end of the second fiscal period shall be available for expenditure during the third fiscal period hereinbefore specified.

Emergency. Whereas, the appropriations called for in this resolve, applying to the first fiscal period named herein, are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health and safety, and in the opinion of the legislature constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 30, 1921.

Chapter 39.

Resolve, in Favor of Manzie I. Rogers for Building Highways in the Town of Searsport.

Manzie I. Rogers, highway, town of Searsport. Resolved: That the state treasurer be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to pay to Manzie I. Rogers the sum of one thousand dollars for the building of two and fifty-three hundredths miles of highway in the Town of Searsport, Waldo county, from any funds available for new construction of highways.

Approved April 1, 1921.

Chapter 40.

Resolve, in Favor of Stephen Blaisdell for Materials Furnished in the Construction of the Central School Building for the Maine State School for Girls.

Stephen Blaisdell, material for building at State School for Girls. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred six dollars and eighty-eight cents to be paid to Stephen Blaisdell of Belgrade, Maine, for material furnished by him in the construction of the Central School building for girls at Hallowell.

Approved April 1, 1921.

Chapter 41.

Resolve, Reimbursing the St. Mary's General Hospital of Lewiston for Services Rendered in Caring for Certain Patients during the Calendar Year Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen.

St. Mary's General Hospital, services rendered under c. 113, res. 1919. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated to St. Mary's General Hospital, for services rendered during the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, under the provisions of chapter one hundred

658 LYDIA ROWE—HARMON VARRELL—OAKLAND—MAPLETON.

CHAP. 42

and thirteen of the resolves of nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of seven hundred and sixty-eight dollars and fifty-six cents, (\$768.56). Approved April 1, 1921.

Chapter 42.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Southport for the Expenses of the Sickness and Burial of Lydia A. Rowe.

Southport, burial soldiers and sailors. Resolved: That there be paid to the Town of Southport from the nineteen hundred and twentyone appropriation for burial expenses of soldiers and sailors the sum of ninety-nine dollars, to reimburse the Town of Southport for the expenses of the last sickness, and funeral of Lydia A. Rowe, widow of James R. Rowe, a civil war veteran.

Approved April 1, 1921.

Chapter 43.

Resolve, to Increase the Pension Granted to Harmon Varrell of York.

Harmon Varrell, pension increased. Resolved: That there be paid to Harmon Varrell of York from the appropriation for soldiers' pensions the sum of ten dollars a month; the same to be in lieu of the pension now received by said Varrell.

Approved April 1, 1921.

Chapter 44.

Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Oakland for Money Expended on Account of Mothers with Dependent Children.

Oakland, mother's pension. Resolved: That there be paid to the Town of Oakland from the nineteen hundred and twenty-one appropriation for aid to mothers with dependent children the sum of one hundred and fifty-six dollars and forty cents, for the purpose of reimbursing said town for money expended on account of Louise M. Shaw and her dependent children and Margie E. Spaulding and her dependent children, in the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, and that the state treasurer be and hereby is authorized to pay and deliver said sum of one hundred and fifty-six dollars and forty cents to the treasurer of said Town of Oakland.

Approved April 1, 1921.

Chapter 45.

Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Mapleton.

Mapleton, neglected children. Resolved: That there be paid to the Town of Mapleton from the nineteen hundred and twenty-one appro-